
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services/ 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Iau, 6 Gorffennaf 2023 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
 PWYLLGOR Y CABINET CYDRADDOLDEB 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod Pwyllgor Y Cabinet Cydraddoldeb Hybrid yn Siambr y Cyngor Swyddfeydd 
Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, CF31 4WB / o bell trwy Dimau Microsoft ar  Dydd 
Mercher, 12 Gorffennaf 2023 am 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    

 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2014.  
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 8 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 20/03/23.  
 

4.  Adroddiad Blynyddol ar Gydraddoldeb yn y Gweithlu - 2022-23  
 

9 - 24 

5.  Asesiadau Effaith Cydraddoldeb - Adolygiad Blynyddol - 2022-23  
 

25 - 36 

6.  Adolygiad Safonau Cymreig Blynyddol  
 

37 - 62 

7.  Diweddariad ar Gynllun Gweithredu Gwrth-hiliaeth Cymru  
 

63 - 66 

8.  Materion Brys    

 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


Nodyn: Bydd hwn yn gyfarfod Hybrid a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion mynychu trwy Siambr y Cyngor, 
Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / o bell Trwy Timau Microsoft. Bydd y 
cyfarfod cael ei recordio i’w drosglwyddo drwy wefan y Cyngor. Os oes gennych unrhyw gwestiwn 
am hyn, cysylltwch â cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643147 / 643148. 
 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr 
A R Berrow 
JPD Blundell 
HJ David 
M J Evans 
N Farr 
P Ford 

J Gebbie 
W R Goode 
D M Hughes 
M Lewis 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
RL Penhale-Thomas 

JC Spanswick 
A Wathan 
AJ Williams 
HM Williams 
E D Winstanley 



PWYLLGOR Y CABINET CYDRADDOLDEB - DYDD LLUN, 20 MAWRTH 2023 

 
COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR Y CABINET CYDRADDOLDEB A GYNHALIWYD 
YN HYBRID YN SIAMBR Y CYNGOR SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PEN-Y-
BONT AR OGWR, CF31 4WB / O BELL TRWY DIMAU MICROSOFT - SWYDDFEYDD 
DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PEN-Y-BONT AR OGWR, CF31 4WB DYDD LLUN, 20 
MAWRTH 2023, AM 09:30 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd   – Cadeirydd  

 
A R Berrow HJ David M J Evans J Gebbie 
W R Goode D M Hughes M Lewis RL Penhale-Thomas 
JC Spanswick A Wathan AJ Williams HM Williams 
E D Winstanley    

 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
JPD Blundell a/ac N Farr 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Zoe Edw
[...]
 REPORT ON EQUALITY IN THE WORKFORCE 

(2022/23) 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Responsible 
Officer:  

PAUL MILES, GROUP MANAGER – HUMAN RESOURCES & 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no impact on the policy framework or procedure rules. 
 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

This report details the protected characteristics of the Council’s 
workforce as at 31 March 2023.  

 
1. Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet Committee Equalities with a 

summary of the equality profile of the Council’s workforce as at 31 March 2023. 

 

2. Background  

 

2.1 The provision of relevant and accurate workforce information enables the Council 

to meet its statutory duties and obligations in relation to the Equality Act 2010, the 

Public Sector Equality Duty and the Welsh Language Standards. 

 

3. Current situation / proposal  

 

3.1 Appendix 1 provides an equality profile of the Council’s workforce as at 31 March 

2023, with comparative data from the previous two years, where available. 

 

3.2 The profile includes protected characteristics of the workforce (gender, disability, 

ethnicity, age, sexual orientation, marriage/civil partnership, religion and belief, 

pregnancy and maternity, carers and Welsh language). There is a full data set 

available on gender and age. 

 

3.3 Communications are issued every quarter to remind staff of the importance of 

keeping their sensitive information up to date. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

3.4 The Council continues to work through the Strategic Equality Plan in terms of 

specific actions. The Equalities monitoring form is currently being revised and is 

planned to be rolled out during 2023/24. 

 

4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 

 

4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic 

Duty and the impact on the use of th
[...]

Meeting of:  

 
CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
12 JULY 2023 

 
Report Title:  

 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS - ANNUAL 

REVIEW 2022/23 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate 
Director:  

 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Responsible 
Officer:  

ZOE EDWARDS, CONSULTATION, ENGAGEMENT 
AND EQUALITIES MANAGER 

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no impact on the policy framework or 
procedure rules 
 
 
 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

Annual update on the Council’s requirement to 
undertake Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs), an 
overview of the Council’s approach to EIAs and an 
outline of EIAs undertaken in Bridgend County 
Borough Council (BCBC) service areas 2022/2023.    
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Committee members with an annual 

update on the Council’s requirement to undertake Equality Impact 
Assessments (EIAs), an overview of the Council’s approach to EIAs and an 
outline of EIAs undertaken in Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) 
service areas in 2022/2023.    
 

2. Background 
 
2.1  The Equality Act 2010 sets out both general and specific duties for local 

authorities in Wales - one of which relates to assessing the impact of policies 
and practices.  

 
The Equality Act 2010 also sets out a general duty that as a public body in 
Wales, BCBC is required to have due regard in its decision-making processes 
(including financial decisions) to three factors: 

 
 To eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation, 
 To advance equality of opportunity, and 
 To foster good relations between people who share a protected 

characteristic and those who do not.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 
2.2 Reports on assessments must set out in particular: 

 
 the purpose of the policy or practice that is being assessed, 
 a summary of the steps taken to carry out the assessment, including 

consultation and engagement, 
 a summary of the information used in the assessment, 
 results, and any decisions taken in relation to those results.  

 
2.3  In addition, when assessing the impact on protected characteristic groups, 

listed authorities must: 
 
 comply with the engagement provisions, and 
 have due regard to any relevant information held. 

 
3. Current situation/proposal  
 
3.1 EIAs – an overview 
 
3.1.1 The EIA is a tool to assess whether new (or changes to existing) 

policies/services/functions, or the removal of services, could impact on 
different sectors of society in different ways. EIAs should be carried out when 
making strategic decisions.  

 
EIAs help the Council make better decisions, identify how services can be more 
accessible or improved and consider the nine protected characteristics as well 
as the impact on the Welsh language.  

 
3.1.2 Assessing the impact of proposed changes to policies and strategies is not just 

something the law requires; it is an opportunity to ensure decisions are based 
on robust evidence and that they: 

 
 include a consideration of actions that would help to avoid or mitigate any 

impact on individuals or groups,  
 are based on evidence,  
 are transparent, 
 record the equality considerations that have been taken into account. 

 
3.1.3 The Welsh Language Standards requires the following considerations: 
 

 whether a policy-related decision could have a positive or negative impact 
on opportunities for people to use Welsh, 

 treating Welsh and English equally, 
ways to demonstrate how positive effects could be increased, 

 how any identified adverse effects could be decreased. 
 
Questions related to this were added into the EIA toolkit in 2016 as an existing 
assessment tool rather than creating an additional impact assessment.   

 

Page 26



3.1.4 It is important to recognise that the duty to eliminate discrimination is a 
continuing one. It cannot be exercised once and for all, but must be continually 
revisited and borne in mind, therefore the EIA should be revisited as policies 
change and are reviewed.  

 
3.1.5  The lead person drafting or reviewing a policy or strategy within the service 

area is responsible for conducting the EIA. EIA screenings should be retained 
by the service area, referenced, and summarised in the Equality Act 2010 
implications section of the relevant Cabinet report. Where a full EIA is needed 
this should be included as an appendix to the report.  

 
3.1.6  The EIA toolkit was revised in readiness for the implementation of the socio-

economic duty in March 2022, to include guidance for officers on the socio-
economic duty and when this needs to be considered. Workshops for members 
and officers have been taking place since April 2021.  

 
3.1.7  The administration of the EIA process has been reviewed and consideration 

continues to be given to an online assessment process to assist in the collation 
and publication of data.  

 
3.1.8  Currently full EIAs are linked to Cabinet reports and as such become public 

documents. All EIA screenings are retained by the service area.   
 
3.2 EIA training 

 
3.2.1 An e-learning module continues to be available to employees which provides 

an overview of EIAs, their role in improving services and a guide to conducting 
them. At the end of the module, staff have an opportunity to complete an EIA 
and compare this against an already completed version to assess how the 
module has assisted in terms of knowledge and understanding.  

 
3.2.2 During the period April 2022 to March 2023, 20 Council employees have 

completed EIA training (via e-learning) as shown in the following table: 
 

Directorate Completions 

Social Services and Wellbeing 6 

Communities 2 

Education and Family Support 2 

Chief Executive 10 

Total 20 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



During the period April 2022 to March 2022, 13 Council employees have 
completed EIA training (via workshops) as shown in the following table: 
 

Directorate Completions 

Social Services and Wellbeing 3 

Communities 4 

Education and Family Support 1 

Chief Executive 5 

Total 13 

 
Overall, 289 Council employees have completed the EIA e-learning module to 
date. 
 

Whilst there have been no Socio-Economic Duty webinars delivered since 
April 2022, the webinar from 2021 is still relevant and is available for staff to 
view at any time on the Learning and Development website. 

 
3.3 EIAs undertaken in 2022/2023 
 
3.3.1 Between April 2022 and March 2023, four full EIAs were undertaken and 

accompanied Cabinet reports and these are listed in Appendix One.  
 
3.3.2 Sixty-two EIA screenings were undertaken during this period and these are 

listed in Appendix Two. These screenings were referenced in the relevant 
Cabinet reports and indicated that the policies being assessed could either be 
“screened out” or would require a full EIA to be undertaken.  

 
Where full EIAs are needed the following timeframes apply: 

 
o Within six months or before approval of policy (high impact) 
o Within one year of screening (medium impact) 
o Within three years of screening (low impact) 

 
4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh 

Language) 
 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic 

Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered 
in the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must 
consider the impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the 
review of policies, strategies, services, and functions. This is an information 
report, therefore, it is not necessary to carry out an Equality Impact assessment 
in the production of this report. It is considered that there will be no significant 
or unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report.  

 
 
 
 

Page 28



5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to 
Corporate Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in t
[...]
 are in place 
throughout the Council and its commissioned services. 

 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 

Page 29



9. Recommendation 
 

9.1  That the Cabinet Committee Equalities notes the progress made in the 
Council during 2022/23 in the completion of Equality Impact Assessments 
and the progress made with training. 

 
 
Background documents None 

Page 30



Appendix one - Full Equality Impact Assessments undertaken between 
April 2022 and March 2023 

 
 

 EIA name: Date Completed: 

1 Deposit Replacement Local Development Plan (LDP) 2018-33 
19/04/2021 

(updated 01/07/2022) 

2 Coety Primary School four-classroom extension 07/12/2022 

3 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-2024 to 2026-2027 02/02/2023 

4 Bridgend County Borough Council Corporate Plan 2023-28 14/02/2023 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix two - Initial Screening Equality Impact Assessments undertaken between 
April 2022 and March 2023 

 

 

No. EIA name: Date completed: Outcome: 

1.  Representation on outside bodies and other committees May-22 No impact - screened out 

2.  Screening - Recycling and Waste Service Post 2024 Jun-22 No impact - screened out 

3.  Bridgend Net Zero Carbon - Hydrogen Technology 
Demonstrator Jun-22 

No impact - screened out 

4.  Appointment of Local Authority Governors Jun-22 No impact - screened out 

5.  School Modernisation Programme - Mynydd Cynffig Primary 
School outcome of published statutory notice Jun-22 

No impact - screened out 

6.  School Modernisation Programme - Heronsbridge School 
Outcome of Consultation Process Jun-22 

No impact - screened out 

7.  Outcome of Consultation to Open Provision for Pupils with 
Additional Learning Needs (ALN) establishing a Learning 
Resource Centre (LRC) for pupils with moderate learning 
difficulties (NLD) at Ysgol Cynwyd Sant Jun-22 

No impact - screened out 

8.  Outcome of Consultation to Open Provi
[...]
:  

 
ZOE EDWARDS 

 CONSULTATION, ENGAGEMENT AND EQUALITIES 
MANAGER 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no impact on the policy framework or procedure 
rules 
 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The report outlines how the council has complied with the 
Welsh Language Standards under a duty to comply during 
the 2022/2023 period and also documents any progress and 
new compliance developments. 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet Committee Equalities of the content 

and approach taken with the council’s Welsh Language Standards Annual Report for 
2022/2023. 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1 The Welsh Language Standards give Welsh speakers improved, enforceable, rights 

in relation to the Welsh language. The council received its final compliance notice on 
30 September 2015, which outlined 171 standards requiring compliance.  
 

2.2 Standards 158, 164 and 170 require the council to produce and publish an annual 
report, in Welsh, by 30 June each year.  
 

3. Current situation / proposal 
 
3.1 The council’s Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2022/2023 covers the 

period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 and was published, as required, by 30 April 
2023. The report is attached as Appendix one (Welsh) and Appendix two (English).   

 
3.2  The report outlines how the council has complied with the standards under a duty to 

comply during the period and also documents any progress and new compliance 
developments. 

 
3.3  As part of the annual report, there is a duty on us to report specifically on the following 

information: 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 the number of complaints received by the council during the period; 

 the number of employees who disclosed Welsh language skills as at 31 March 
2023; 

 the number of employees attending training courses offered in Welsh during 
the period; 

 the number of new and vacant posts advertised during the period categorised 
as posts where either:  
 

o Wel
[...]
tegration - By providing bilingual services to the public we make everyone feel 
equal and valued. 

 

Page 38



 
 

Collaboration - Partnership working assists the council in meeting its duties under 
the Welsh Language Standards. Working in collaboration with partners is further 
evidenced in the Five-Year Welsh Language Strategy. 

 
Involvement - Publication of the report ensures that the public and stakeholders can 
review the work that has been undertaken.  

 
6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 The Welsh Language Standards give Welsh speakers improved, enforceable rights 

in relation to the Welsh language. There is a commitment to engage effectively with 
local communities to help protect and sustain the environment over the long term and 
in line with our climate change ambitions.  
 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 Where there is a safeguarding concerning, all communication will be managed under 

Bridgend County Borough Council’s Safeguarding Policy.  This will safeguard and 
promote the wellbeing of children, young people and adults at risk of abuse or neglect 
and to ensure that effective practices are in place throughout the Council and its 
commissioned services. 

 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. The development of a 

strategy will be met from within existing resources. 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1  That Cabinet Committee Equalities notes this report and the progress made during 

2022/2023 in meeting its Welsh Language duties. 
 
 
Background documents – None 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Safonau’r Iaith Gymraeg  

Adroddiad blynyddol 2022/23 

 

 

 

This document is also available in English. 

 

1. Cyflwyniad 

 

Mae Safonau’r Gymraeg yn ei gwneud yn ofynnol i Gyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-

bont ar Ogwr (BCBC) lunio a chyhoeddi adroddiad blynyddol erbyn 30 Gorffennaf 

bob blwyddyn. 

 

Mae adroddiad blynyddol 
[...]
Cymru  

 Recruitment of Welsh speaking childcare providers 

 Recruitment of Welsh speaking roles 

 Welsh Language Twitter 

 Clwb Cinio  

 Dylan Thomas Day  

 Welsh campaign run on twitter through out the month of September  

 Building lit up red to mark Welsh awareness day’s  

 Dydd Miwsig Cymru  

 Attended the Siarter Cymraeg Awards  

 Celebrated the success of our local Welsh medium and English schools with 

the achievements they received from the Siarter Iaeth awards. 

 

The detail of these promotional activities will be documented as part of our reporting 

process for our Welsh Language Strategy. This period will be reported on at our 

Cabinet Committee Equalities in July 2023. 

Page 62



 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
12 JULY 2023 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
ANTI-RACIST WALES ACTION PLAN UPDATE REPORT 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND CHANGE 

Responsible 
Officer:  

KIRSTY WILLIAMS 
 PARTNERSHIPS AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 

PARTNERSHIP MANAGER 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon policy framework and procedure 
rules arising from this report. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

This report provides an update on the delivery of the Welsh 
government Anti-racist Wales Action Plan in Bridgend 
County Borough 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet Committee Equalities on the work 

underway and being considered to deliver the Anti-racist Wales Action Plan for 

Bridgend County Borough Council. 

2. Background  
 
2.1 On 7 June 2022 Welsh Government published the Anti-racist Wales Action Plan 

setting out the intention to be an anti-racist nation by 2030. The Plan covers actions 
to be undertaken between June 2022 to June 2024 with the intention being to learn 
from the work undertaken during this period. Welsh Government will then develop 
revised goals and actions for the subsequent period.  

 
2.2 The focus of the Plan is on the changes we wish to collectively make to people’s 

experiences of racism in six different aspects of their lives. These are: 
 

• Their experience of racism in every-day life;  
• Their experience of racism when experiencing service delivery;  
• Their experience in being part of the workplace;  
• Their experience in gaining jobs and opportunities; 
• Their experience when they lack visible role models in positions of power;  
• Their experience of racism as a refugee or asylum seeker. 

 
2.3 Since the publication of the Plan we have been liaising with colleagues across 

South Wales around approaches for the delivery of the Plan and are awaiting 
updates on the appointment of implementation leads. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2022-06/anti-racist-wales-action-plan_0.pdf


 

 
2.4 The Head of Partnerships Services attended the ‘One Public Service Anti-Racism 

Summit’ on 17 May 2023. The summit, hosted by Jane Hutt AS/MS, Minister for 
Social Justice, discussed both the Anti-Racist Wales Action Plan and the Criminal 
Justice Anti-Racism Action Plan for Wales, with a view to understanding anti-racism 
in the public and third sector. 
 

3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 In the absence of the implementation leads, the Community Safety Partnership in 

Bridgend have worked with Equalities and the regional Community Cohesion officer 
for Western Bay to discuss how the council can deliver the Plan. 

 
3.2 These discussions have focused on the need for communication and the 

involvement of staff from different ethnic minority communities in considering and 
designing our approach to delivering the Plan. We intend to use existing networks 
and forums as well as establishing new ones to address gaps, to engage with staff 
and hear their experiences.  

 
3.3  We understand that in some other local authorities, such as Cardiff and Swansea, 

the Equalities Lea

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - WEDNESDAY, 12 JULY 2023 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES HELD HYBRID IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON 
WEDNESDAY, 12 JULY 2023 AT 10:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor W R Goode – Chairperson  

 
A R Berrow HJ David N Farr D M Hughes 

RL Penhale-Thomas A Wathan AJ Williams HM Williams 

E D Winstanley    

 
Apologies for Absence 
 
JPD Blundell, M J Evans, J Gebbie, J Llewellyn-Hopkins and JC Spanswick 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Zoe Edwards Consultation Engagement and Equalities Manager 
Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Lucy King Consultation & Engagement Officer 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Kirsty Williams Partnership & CSP Manager 

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Cllr E Winstanley – Personal Interest  in Item 7 as she was member of Awen Trust 

 
25. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the 20/03/2023 be approved as a true and accurate 

record 

 
26. ANNUAL REPORT ON EQUALITY IN THE WORKFORCE - 2022-23 

 
Group Manager HR and Organisational Development presented report which The Group 
Manager HR and Organisational development presented a report which  updated the 
Cabinet Committee Equalities with a summary of the equality profile of the Council’s 
workforce as at 31st March 2023. 
 
He highlighted appendix 1, which provided an equality profile with comparative data from 
the previous two years. The data included protected characteristics of the workforce as 
listed at 3.2 of the report.  
 
The Group Manager HR and Organisational development explained that the Council 
continued to work through the Strategic Equality Plan in terms of specific actions. The 
Equalities monitoring form was currently being revised and rollout of this was planned 
during 2023/24.  
 
The Group Manager HR and Organisational development outlined some of the key 
monitoring stats in relation to the spread of diversity across the Councils workforce and 
stated that there were no significant changes on previous years. He highlighted the 
exception which were the figures for disability, which showed an increased identification 
of disability compared with previous years. 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - WEDNESDAY, 12 JULY 2023 

 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning and Regeneration stated that we had an 
aging workforce in the Council, with 46% of the overall workforce being over 50 years of 
age. He asked what the Council was doing to recruit younger people and encouraging 
them to pursue a career in BCBC and to ensure succession planning and risk mitigation.  
 
The Group Manager HR and Organisational development explained that recognising the 
challenge we have with recruitment and retention of staff in BCBC we were looking to 
develop the Strategic Workforce Plan and looking to engage with schools, colleges and 
other further/higher education establishments.  
 
The Deputy Leader echoed the comments of the Cabinet Member and stated that further 
care needed to be taken on this issue as each year the challenge will be greater and this 
is reflected also in the aging population of Bridgend.  
 
The Leader stated that the figures for disability identification were a positive reflection on 
people feeling comfortable disclosing this and understanding that it would not impact 
negatively on themselves. He stressed the importance that people of all disabilities 
played in the workforce within BCBC. 
 
A Member asked how many staff completed the information in the report and therefore 
did it accurately represent the majority of the workforce within BCBC. The Group 
Manager HR and Organisational development stated that gender and age was a 
mandatory completion and therefore we held 100% of this data, however all other fields 
are voluntary and not all staff complete this data and therefore this varied across the 
questions.  
 
RESOLVED:   that the Cabinet Committee Equalities noted the information 

contained in this report and within Appendix 1. 
 

27. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS - ANNUAL REVIEW - 2022-23 
 
The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager presented a report which 
updated Members on the Council’s requirement to undertake Equality Impact 
Assessments (EIAs), an overview of the Council’s approach to EIAs and an outline of 
EIAs undertaken in Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) service areas in 
2022/2023. 
 
She explained that the EIA process was a tool to assess whether new (or changes to 
existing) policies/services/functions, or the removal of services, could impact on different 
sectors of society in different ways. EIAs should be carried out when making strategic 
decisions. An e-learning module has been made available to employees which provides 
an overview of EIAs, their role in improving services and a guide to conducting them. 
 
The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager stated that between April 2022 
and March 2023, four full EIAs were undertaken and accompanied Cabinet reports and 
these were listed in Appendix One. Sixty-two EIA screenings were undertaken during 
this period and these are listed in Appendix Two. Further information was at sections 3 
and 4 of the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning and Regeneration said it was encouraging 
to see over 250 employees who had completed this training. He asked if employees who 
had not completed the training were able to assess whether reports needed a full EIA, 
and would they be required to complete the training before the were able to carry out an 
EIA. The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager confirmed that staff would 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - WEDNESDAY, 12 JULY 2023 

 
need to complete the EIA training before conducting an EIA or indeed have the ability to 
assess whether reports needed a full EIA.  
 
RESOLVED:  Cabinet Committee Equalities noted the progress made in the 

Council during 2022/23 in the completion of Equality Impact 
Assessments and the progress made with training. 

 
28. ANNUAL WELSH STANDARDS REVIEW 

 
The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager presented a report which 
informed Cabinet Committee Equalities of the content and approach taken with the 
council’s Welsh Language Standards Annual Report for 2022/2023. 
 
She explained that the Council’s Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2022/2023 
covered the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 and was published, as required, by 30 
April 2023. The report was attached as Appendix One (Welsh) and Appendix Two 
(English). The various elements of reporting that were required to be published were set 
out at section 3 of the report.  
 
The Leader welcomed the report and was pleased with the progress that had been 
made since last year. He was pleased with the recent ‘Little Welsh Festival’ at Bryngarw 
Park and an example of how we were working together with other organisations like 
Menter Bro Ogwr. 
 
The Cabinet Member Housing, Planning and Regeneration stated that he was attending 
a Welsh Medium Primary School with Cllr Blundell tomorrow with the Minister for Welsh 
Language and Education to discuss what we are doing across the borough to encourage 
parents to send children to Welsh Medium Schools, take up the Welsh language in their 
spare time and promote the language. The Cabinet Member Housing, Planning and 
Regeneration added that any Member who wished to learn Welsh could sign up through 
the Democratic Services team 
 
 
RESOLVED:  Cabinet Committee Equalities noted this report and the progress 

made during 2022/2023 in meeting its Welsh Language duties. 
 

29. ANTI-RACIST WALES ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 
The Partnership and CSP Manager presented a report which updated the Cabinet 
Committee Equalities on the work underway and being considered to deliver the Anti-
racist Wales Action Plan for Bridgend County Borough Council.  
 
She explained that on 7 June 2022 Welsh Government published the Anti-racist Wales 
Action Plan setting out the intention to be an anti-racist nation by 2030. The Plan covers 
actions to be undertaken between June 2022 to June 2024 with the intention being to 
learn from the work undertaken during this period. Since the publication of the Plan we 
have been liaising with colleagues across South Wales around approaches for the 
delivery of the Plan and are awaiting updates on the appointment of implementation 
leads. 
 
The Partnership and CSP Manager explained that in the absence of leads, the 
Community Safety Partnership in Bridgend have worked with Equalities and the regional 
Community Cohesion officer for Western Bay to discuss how the council can deliver the 
Plan. Further details were at section 3 of the report. 
 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - WEDNESDAY, 12 JULY 2023 

 
The Deputy Leader asked that we ensure as a Council that trade unions and people who 
have lived through these experiences are included in conversations and ultimately 
contribute to the revised plans for future years.  
 
The Cabinet Member Housing, Planning and Regeneration asked if Officers could be 
mindful of timeframes and look to move ahead with this plan, as it could take some time 
to get clarification from Welsh Government. As an authority and borough we need to 
ensure we take a zero tolerance approach to racism and this plan will aid us in that. 
 
The Cabinet Member Housing, Planning and Regeneration also asked what work was 
being done with other organisations to ensure that the cultural diversity of Wales was 
understood and took into account when developing our policies, providing services and 
driving changes forward. The Chair echoed these comments and suggested that we 
could have speakers at these meetings to talk about various equalities issues.  
 
The Leader suggested an additional recommendation to look at identifying local leads 
within the organisation to drive the plan forward.   
 
The Cabinet Member Housing, Planning and Regeneration asked if an update report 
could be provided to the next committee on the LGBTQ action plan and suggested that 
as a committee, we look at all reports from Welsh Government to ensure a holistic 
approach to our plans  
 
 
RESOLVED:  Cabinet Committee Equalities noted the content of this update 

report and; Local Leads be identified within the organization 
 

30. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None  


